Pulak Saha, learned counsel appearing for the respondents has 

drawn the attention of this court to the statement of DW-1 Bidhan Mitra where it 

has been stated by DW-1 that the appellant herein using his personal capacity 

and position has taken foreign liquor on credit for amounting to Rs.24,00,000/- 

(Twenty four lakhs) which are paying by Bidhan Mitra. The complainant opened a 

„CC‟ account in Tripura Gramin Bank, Baikhora Branch and in that „CC‟ account 

and respondent No.1 is the guarantor.  Counsel for the accused-respondent has 

drawn the attention of this court to the fact that the cheque was issued for profit